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The District is governed by a twelve-member Board of Education (the Board); eleven 
members elected from single-member districts for four-year staggered terms and a 
chairperson elected at large for a four-year term. The Board has legal authority for the 
operation of all public schools in Horry County. It has complete and final control over County 
school matters within the framework set by the State Legislature and the South Carolina 
Department of Education. The Board acts to interpret the educational needs of the County and 
then meets those needs with policies and facilities that stimulate the student and the learning 
process. 
 
The Board is also responsible for hiring the Superintendent, who is a professional educator 
employed to advise the Board on all matters concerning management of the schools, as well 
as administering laws, regulations and policies adopted by the Board. As the leader for 
teaching and learning for the District, the Superintendent is responsible for guiding the 
development of the curriculum and educational programs that address the needs of students 
as well as providing leadership and advocacy for education. 
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Dr. Cynthia Elsberry, Superintendent - Dr.Elsberry was appointed Superintendent by the 
Horry County Schools Board of Education on July 1, 2008.  Dr. Elsberry has 30 years of 
experience in public education which includes serving as a teacher, assistant principal, 
principal, coordinator, and Superintendent within various school systems.  Prior to coming 
to Horry County Schools, Dr. Elsberry was the Superintendent of Talladega County Schools 
in Alabama for six years. She graduated from the University of Alabama with a Bachelor of 
Science in Physical Education in 1975. Dr. Elsberry also served as Assistant Comptroller 
for First Federal Savings & Loan Association before graduating with an Accounting 
Certificate and Masters degree in Physical Education from Jacksonville State University.  
Dr. Elsberry later earned a Doctor of Education degree from the University of Alabama in 
1993.  
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Will Garland, Chairperson - Will Garland was 
elected to the Board in November, 2000 and was 
elected Chair in November, 2002.  He completed 25 
years of service at CCU and retired as Professor 
Emeritus from the Wall College of Business 
Administration in 1999.  He received his Bachelor’s 
degree in Industrial Mgmt. (GSIM) from the Georgia 
Institute of Technology and a Master’s degree in 
Business Administration (MBA) from Georgia State 
University.  In addition, Mr. Garland completed all 
necessary coursework for the PhD. Degree in business 
administration from Georgia State and 18 graduate 
hours in education from USC.   Mr. Garland and his 
wife, Audrey have two children, Jeffrey and Melissa 
and three grandchildren. 

Harvey Eisner, District 1 –  Harvey Eisner was elected 
to the Board in November 2006. He is a graduate of 
Carleton College with a BA in History. He received his 
MS in School Administration from Northern Illinois 
University, and has additional post graduate courses 
from Oregon State University. He is retired after 34 
years in education. He is married and has two daughters 
and four grandchildren. 

MaryEllen Greene, District 2 – MaryEllen Greene has 
served as a member of the Board since November, 1998. 
A graduate of St. John’s University with a Bachelor of 
Science in Education, she has earned an additional 24 
hours in graduate studies.  Mrs. Greene is married to 
retired physician, Doctor William Greene and has one 
daughter, Erin.  
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 Joe J. Defeo, District 3 – Joe Defeo was elected as a 
member of the Board of Education in November, 
2006.  Mr. Defeo was born in Philadelphia, PA.  He 
attended Burlington Community College and Trenton 
State College and has a degree in Electronics 
Technology.  A former NJ police officer, Mr. Defeo  
moved to Myrtle Beach 27 years ago and currently 
owns Beach Aircraft Maintenance and is a 
Commercial Helicopter/Fixed Wing Pilot - Aircraft 
Mechanic.  He is married to Rebecca and has 3 
children, Megan, Joseph and Suzannah. 

Kay Loftus, Vice Chair, District 4 –  Kay Loftus was 
elected as a member of the Board of Education in 
November 2002. Mrs. Loftus is a recent management 
retiree of a successful family business.  She is a 1967 
graduate of Summerville High School and attended 
Massey Junior College from 1967-68.   For the past 
fifteen years, she has been involved in various capacities 
with the local Myrtle Beach Area Hospitality 
Association, the Myrtle Beach Area Chamber of 
Commerce, and the S.C Hotel-Motel Association.  Mrs. 
Loftus and husband, Gary have two sons, Kyle and 
Keith. 

Paul Peterson, District 5 – Paul Peterson was elected to 
the Board in November 2000.  He has been a professor 
of Political Science at CCU since 1982.  He has a 
Bachelor of Arts degree in Political Science from 
Brigham Young University, an M. A. from the 
University of California, Riverside, and a Ph.D. in 
Government from Claremont Graduate School.  He has 
served two terms on the Executive Board of the S. C. 
Humanities Council, and in 1999-2000 was President of 
the S. C. Political Science Association.  Paul and his 
wife, Pam have one daughter, Elizabeth. 
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Paul B. Hudson, District 7 – Paul Hudson has been a 
member of the Horry County School Board since 
August, 2001 and serves as treasurer of the SCSBA 
Caucus of Black School Board Members.   He is the 
Asst. Branch Mgr. of First Federal Savings & Loan 
(Wal-Mart Super Center).  Mr. Hudson is a member of 
the S. C. Banker’s Association.  He has been a resident 
of Horry County all his life and is a member of the 
Greater St. James AME Church in Conway.  Mr. 
Hudson and his wife, Darlene  have two children, Craig 
and Jaleesa. 

Pamela C. Timms, District 6 – Pam Timms has 
been a member of the Horry County Schools Board 
of Education since November, 1998.  A native of 
Horry County, Mrs. Timms is a 1972 graduate of 
Myrtle Beach High School and attended Coastal 
Carolina’s school of nursing program from 1973-76.  
She is self-employed with Pamela’s Custom 
Framing.  Mrs. Timms has one daughter, Sarah 
Elizabeth. 

John R. Poston, District 8 – John Poston has served on 
the Board of Education since November 2008.  He is a 
professional land surveyor and an engineer.  He is the 
Chief Operating Officer and a partner with Castles 
Engineering, Inc.  Mr. Poston received his Bachelor of 
Science degree in Mathematics from Francis Marion 
University in 1991 and a Bachelor of Science degree in 
Civil Engineering from Clemson University in 1996.  
Mr. Poston and his wife, Robin have three children - a 
son and two daughters. 
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Neil James,  District 10 – Neil James was appointed to 
the Board of Education in November 2009 and will be 
running unopposed in November 2010.  Mr. James is 
employed by Santee Cooper.  He is a graduate of 
Clemson University and Webster where he earned a 
Master’s degree in Business Administration (MBA).  
Neil and his wife, Felicia, have two daughters. 

 
 

 David Cox, District 9 – David Cox was elected to 
the Board of Education in November 2008. Mr. Cox 
is presently self-employed.  He is a graduate of the 
University of South Carolina with a Bachelor of Arts 
degree in Journalism.  He is married with children 
and grandchildren. 

Trent Hardee,  District 11 – Trent Hardee was 
elected to the Board of Education in November 
2008.  Mr. Hardee is a native of Horry County and 
co-owner of Jayco, Inc., a general contractor.  He 
earned a Civil Engineering degree from Clemson 
University in 1997.  Mr. Hardee and wife, Amanda 
have three daughters. 
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assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. The restriction for Capital 
Projects represents residual funding for building construction scheduled in fiscal year 2011.  As 
previously mentioned, the District is currently completing a major building program.  The Phase 
III Building Program funded from a voter approved $240 million bond referendum will provide six 
new schools and renovations to twenty others.  
 
An additional portion of the District’s net assets represents resources subject to external 
restrictions on how they may be used. The amount identified as restricted for Debt Service is 
earmarked for principal and interest payments. The remaining balance of unrestricted net assets 
may be used to meet the District’s ongoing activities. 
 
As the graph below illustrates, the largest portion of net assets is invested in capital assets. 
    

50.4%

22.3%

8.1%23.5%

Invested in Capital Assets
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Restricted for Capital Projects

Unrestricted

              
The following are significant current year transactions that have had an impact on the Statement 
of Net Assets. 
 
• The $10.6 million decrease in receivables from the Federal and State government. This 

decrease is due to the resolution of the State’s severe cash flow issues that occurred in 
fiscal year 2009. 

 
• The $1.9 million increase in property taxes receivable. This is due to taxes receivable 

recognized under the accrual basis. 
 
• The net addition of $19.4 million in capital assets through construction of school 

improvements, and purchases of furniture, equipment and vehicles less current 
depreciation of $15.6 million. 

 
• The $37 million decrease in outstanding general obligation debt. 
 
• The $2.4 million decrease in accounts and retainage payable is largely attributed to the 

phase out of current construction projects. 
 
 
Changes in net assets. The District's total revenues for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010 
were $448.6 million. The total cost of all programs and services before transfers was $404.4 
million.  
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The following table presents a comparative analysis of changes in net assets for the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2009. 
 

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009
Revenues
Program revenues
Charges for services 3,625$           3,782$           5,357$         5,933$         8,982$           9,715$          
Operating grants and contributions 112,481         123,701         14,023         12,425         126,504         136,126          
General revenues
Property taxes 265,424         237,110         -                  -                  265,424         237,110        
State aid 46,155           45,149           -                  -                  46,155           45,149          
Other 1,504             5,558             11                111              1,515             5,669            

Total revenues 429,189         415,300         19,391         18,469         448,580         433,769        

Expenses
Instruction 236,394         234,511         -                  -                  236,394         234,511        
Support services 127,351         130,780         -                  -                  127,351         130,780        
Community services 1,218             1,087             -                  -                  1,218             1,087            
Pupil Activities 341                133                -                  -                  341                133               
Interest on long-term debt 19,980           21,042           -                  -                  19,980           21,042          
Food service -                     -                    19,092         18,831         19,092           18,831          

Total expenses 385,284         387,553         19,092         18,831         404,376         406,384        

Increase (decrease) in net assets before 43,905           27,747           299              (362)            44,204           27,385          
transfers

Transfers (287)               (2,039)           287              2,039           -                    -                   

Increase (decrease) in net assets 43,618           25,708           586              1,677           44,204           27,385          

Net assets July 1 284,431         258,723         5,168           3,491           289,599         262,214        

Net assets June 30 328,049$       284,431$       5,754$         5,168$         333,803$       289,599$      

(Amounts expressed in thousands)
Changes in Net Assets

Govermental
Activities Total

Business-Type
Activities

 
 
The following are significant current year transactions that have had an impact on the Schedule 
of Changes in Net Assets. 
 
• Operating grants and contributions decreased primarily due to reductions in Education 

Finance Act (EFA) revenues. EFA is the State of South Carolina’s primary vehicle for 
financing public education. The District’s EFA revenues decreased $15.4 million from the 
prior year which $8.9 million is attributed to mid-year state-wide funding reductions. In 
addition, the fiscal year 2010 appropriation from the Education Improvement Act (EIA) 
fund was $5.8 million less than fiscal year 2009. These reductions were partially offset 
by the influx of funds from the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA). 
The District utilized $8.9 million in ARRA funds in fiscal year 2010. 

 
• State Aid increased due to ACT 388. The ACT provides a 100 percent exemption from 

school operating tax for residential owner occupied property. In fiscal year 2008, the 
State fully reimbursed districts the foregone amount. The District received $24.8 million 
in fiscal year 2008; however, future payments will be “frozen” at the 2008 actual 
reimbursement with a proportionate share of the growth in the State entitlement. The 
District received an additional $1.6 million as its proportionate share of the fiscal year 
2010 entitlement. If the total properties were subject to operational millage, the District 
would have received $6.7 million in additional revenue. Furthermore, the District 
received .4 million less in motor carrier vehicle tax reimbursements. 
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• Property tax revenue primarily increased due to the collection of the Education Capital 
Improvements tax. Fiscal year 2010 was the first complete year of collections for the 
additional one cent sales tax. The District collected $5.4 million in fiscal year 2009 
compared to $40.1 million in 2010. As a result of property tax appeals, ad valorem tax 
collections decreased by $3.6 million. Other taxes decreased by $1.5 million due to the 
settlement of the Myrtle Beach Tax Increment Financing (MBTIF) agreement in fiscal 
year 2009. In addition, the District also incurred a $1.9 million increase in property tax 
receivables. Under the accrual approach, a receivable for property taxes (current taxes 
billed but not paid) is recognized as revenue less an allowance.  Under the modified 
accrual basis, the receivable for property taxes is based on actual collections for July 
and August of the subsequent year.  

 
• Other revenue decreased due to the interest earned on investments and the sale of 

property in fiscal year 2009 for $3 million. The District earned $1.2 million less in fiscal 
year 2010 on investments due significant rate decreases and the planned utilization of 
reserves.    

 
• The District did incur additional operating expenses for the 2010 fiscal year. These 

include property insurance, health insurance, utilities, applicable step increases for all 
employees, and maintenance of facilities.  

 
Governmental activities. The following table presents the cost of the five major District functional 
activities: instruction, support services, community services, pupil activities, and interest on 
long-term debt for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2009. The table also 
shows each function's net cost (total cost less charges for services generated by the activities 
and intergovernmental aid provided for specific programs). The net cost shows the financial 
burden that was placed on the State and District taxpayers by each of these functions. 
 

Total Net (Expense) Total Net (Expense)
Expenses Revenue Expenses Revenue

Instruction 236,394$         (163,493)$        234,511$         (155,246)$         
Support services 127,351           (84,526)            130,780           (82,938)             
Community services 1,218               (839)                 1,087               (711)                  
Pupil Activities 341                  (341)                 133                  (133)                  
Interest on long-term debt 19,980             (19,980)            21,042             (21,042)             

Total expenses 385,284$         (269,179)$        387,553$         (260,070)$         

(Amounts expressed in thousands)

2010 2009

 
 
• The cost of all governmental activities this fiscal year was $385.3 million. 
 
• Operating grants, capital grants, and charges for services subsidized certain programs in 

the amount of $116.1 million. 
 
• Net cost of governmental activities, $269.2 million was financed by general revenues, 

which are made up primarily of property taxes in the amount of $265.4 million and state 
aid of $46.2 million.  Unrestricted grants/other contributions and other revenue 
accounted for $1.5 million. In addition, a transfer of $.3 million was made to the 
Proprietary Fund. 
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As the graph below illustrates, the largest portion of governmental activity expenditures are for 
instruction.  
 

 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 
 
As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. 
 
Governmental funds. The focus of the District's governmental funds is to provide information on 
near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in 
assessing the District's financing requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balance may 
serve as a useful measure of the District's net resources available for spending at the end of the 
fiscal year. 
 
The General Fund is the principal operating fund of the District. As mentioned previously, the 
decrease in fund balance in the General Fund for the fiscal year was $4.1 million. Incorporating 
reservations for inventories, prepaid expenditures, and encumbrances, combined with 
designations for school carryover budgets and subsequent years’ expenditures, the remaining 
fund balance was $45.3 million. It is the policy of the Board of Education to designate 7.5 
percent of the ensuing year’s General Fund revenue as a minimum fund balance designation as 
advised by the District’s bond counsel and financial advisors. The actual fund balance 
designation is $27.5 million which represents 9.4 percent of the ensuing year’s General Fund 
revenue. The unreserved and undesignated fund balance of $17.7 million is available for future 
Board initiatives. 
 
The Debt Service fund balance showed an increase of $28 million from the prior year. This 
increase is primarily due to the sales tax collections from Education Capital Improvements tax. 
The additional penny sales tax will allow for all consumers, including more than 14 million 
people who visit our area each year, to help support the needs of educational facilities. Penny 
revenues allowed the school district to reduce the debt service millage from 28 to 20 mills in 
2010 and positioned the District to reduce millage to 14 mills in 2011. In addition to rolling-back 
property taxes and broadening the tax base, the penny sales tax will enable Horry County 
Schools, Coastal Carolina University, and Horry Georgetown Technical College to collaborate 
on more shared initiatives to increase access and services to students of all ages. The penny 
sales tax does not apply to groceries, gasoline or prescription drugs. 
 

















































































































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 













 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



















































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                      STATISTICAL SECTION 
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